
St Mary Magdalene, Monkton, Kent
Marriages 1700 - 1753

Scope
Marriages 2nd April 1700 to 23rd September 1753.

Arrangement
Entries are arranged alphabetically by Groom’s surname, with some common terms
abbreviated as noted below. Names are as in the original, and spellings have not been
standardised. Details vary, but the basic format is :

Groom, Occupation, Abode, Marital Status = Bride, Occupation, Abode, Marital Status.
Wit: Witnesses. Ceremony [ie. Lic or Banns], Date

Entries are numbered, and the numbers used in indexes (starting at page 4) for Grooms,
Brides, Places and Miscellaneous topics.

Abbreviations & Notations
underlining denotes uncertain spellings, etc

…… intentional gaps or, if underlined, obscured or illegible text
[ ] square brackets enclose annotation

[order] entry in the original not in strict chronological order
{ } curly brackets enclose alternative information from Marriage Licences

Banns married by Banns - not usually specified in the register before 1812
Lic married by Licence
otp of this parish
sp spinster

wid widow

Barry J White
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 1.  ABBOTT Adam = Margaret LONG. Lic, 6Jan1701
 2.  ADAMS Henry, St Nicholas = Mary BROWN,

Birchington. 14Jul1715
 3.  ADAMS John = Mary GOODBORNE. Lic,

4Jun1718
 4.  ADAMS William = Mary BOURNE. 11Oct1725
 5.  ALLEN Henry = Elisa TOWNE. 21Oct1712
 6.  AMBROSE Daniel = Elizabeth CREED.

26Oct1708
 7.  ANDERSON John = Ann MEASDAY. 6Jan1748
 8.  ASHENDEN Thomas = Jane PARAMOR.

23Sep1745
 9.  ASHLY Stephen = Eliz CORNWALL. 16Oct1709
 10.  AUSTIN Thomas = Helen BENEFIELD. 3Mar1752
 11.  AUSTIN Thomas = Jane SKINNER. 16Oct1721
 12.  AUSTIN William = Eliz CASEY. 20Feb1736
 13.  BARRIS William = Dorothy STONHILL

{STONEHILL}. 27Jan1734
 14.  BARROWS Robert = Elizabeth BIRCHETT

{BURCHETT}. 1Oct1730
 15.  BARROWS Robert = Mary COBB. Banns,

4Nov1734
 16.  BARWICK John = Mary LAMING. 22Oct1746
 17.  BAX Edward = Mary MANAR. 3Oct1748
 18.  BAX John = Elizabeth BELSEY. Banns,

17Oct1734
 19.  BAX Thomas = Sarah TONN. 23Nov1702
 20.  BAXTER James = Ann WHITING. 23Nov1752
 21.  BAYLY Roger = Elisabeth NETHERSOLE.

15May1722
 22.  BENEFIELD John = Ann HOUGHAM. 1Oct1747
 23.  BING John = Mary SHRUBSALL. 3Jan1705
 24.  BLAXLAND William = Mary COLLINGS. Banns,

24Jul1737
 25.  BOTTOM Peter = Elizbth FRIGHT. Banns,

30Sep1735
 26.  BOURN Boyce = Elizbth PORT. Banns,

10Oct1738
 27.  BRIANT Tho = Mary FEW. 23Feb1700
 28.  BRIDGES Henry = Susan GOODBOURN.

2Oct1744
 29.  BROAD John = Elizabeth MOSS. Banns,

21Oct1733
 30.  BROOK Andrew = Sarah MAYNARD. 21Aug1748
 31.  BROOK Jno = Barbara DIXON, Margate.

31Jul1721
 32.  BROTHERS Daniel, Sandwich = Anne GRANT,

Sandwich. 12Nov1722
 33.  BURSBRIDGE William = Sarah BROWNING.

Banns, 2Oct1735
 34.  BUSH John = Sarah BROWNING. 14Dec1736
 35.  BUSHEL Thomas = Elisabeth AUSTIN. 8Oct1722
 36.  BUSHELL John = Catherine CULMER.

26Oct1725
 37.  BUXELL Isaac = Mary JOAD. 25Dec1715
 38.  CARTER Willm, Wingham = Elisabeth PACK

{BACK}, Wingham, wid 26Aug1718
 39.  CLARKE John = Mary GOODBAN. 17Oct1751
 40.  CLUN William = Elizabeth FENNEL. 24Oct1751
 41.  CLUNN Robt = Anne HEYWARD. 7Nov1724
 42.  CLUNN William = Mary FAGG. 18Oct1720
 43.  COBB Francis = Elizabeth VANDERPEER

{VANDEPEER}, …May1729
 44.  COCK Thomas [COOK in BTs] = Ann BURVIL.

23Sep1753
 45.  COLE John = Hannah TAMS, …Oct1706
 46.  COLEMAN Edward = Alice PACKER. Banns,

25Oct1731
 47.  COLEMAN Israel = Sarah WORRELL. Banns,

20Oct1734
 48.  COLEMAN John = Mary PERCY. Banns,

6Jul1734
 49.  COLEMAN Richd = Mary STURGESS. 8Jan1712

 50.  COLEMAN Thomas = Elizabeth HOOKER.
24Jul1730

 51.  COLEMAN Thomas = Mary WILD. 1Dec1723
 52.  COOK James = Elizabeth EMPTAGE. 12Oct1752
 53.  COURTROPE Tho = Eliz HATCHER. 5Oct1701
 54.  COVELL Fanting = Mary PEPPER. 25Sep1752
 55.  COWELL John = Mary NEAM {NEAME}.

24Oct1727
 56.  CRUTWELL Jno = Sarah GOODBORN.

9Oct1715
 57.  CULLEN Edward = Eliz GARRETT. Banns,

13May1736
 58.  CULMER George = Sibilla LIDER [or LISTER ?]

{LESTER}, St Peter. 1Feb1719
 59.  CULMER John = Susanna STANNER. Banns,

12Jan1729
 60.  CULMER Thomas = Elisabeth CLUNN.

21May1721
 61.  CURLING Daniel = Sarah BING. 24Feb1706
 62.  DARBY William = Mary ANDERSON. Banns,

2Oct1733
 63.  DARE Willm, St Peter, Sandwich = Mary

DUNKIN. 31Oct1722
 64.  DAUNTON Isaac = Margery TOMS. Banns,

1Oct1730
 65.  DAUNTON Isaac = Mary SITHERS. Banns,

23Apr1732
 66.  DAWSON John = Elisabeth PRESLEY.

17Jan1711
 67.  EAST John = Martha PARKER. 6Aug1710
 68.  EASTLAND Thomas = An HAYWARD. 2Jun1702
 69.  ELLINGTON Thomas = Mary LAMMING. Banns,

6Jul1732
 70.  EMPTAGE John = Mary NEWBY. Banns,

27Oct1730
 71.  EMPTAGE William = Anne FIELD. 4Oct1716
 72.  EWELL Stephen = Sarah COVEL. 6Sep1740
 73.  FAREMAN John {FOREMAN} = Ann REYNOLDS.

11Jun1733
 74.  FRIEND John = Mary PENNY. 12Mar1746
 75.  GARNER James = Mary SAFERY. Banns,

15Feb1730
 76.  GARRET Wm = Eliz ELLINGTON. 21Dec1704
 77.  GIBSON Thomas = Mary HOLNESS. 27Feb1732
 78.  GILLAM Richard = Hester MAXSTEAD.

25Feb1753
 79.  GOODBORNE John = Margaret CHEESMAN.

17Dec1717
 80.  GOODBORNE Samll = Elisabeth CREED.

15Nov1715
 81.  GOODBOURN Robert = Alicia PACKER. Banns,

7Dec1734
 82.  GORE James = Margaret LAMING. Banns,

11Oct1718
 83.  GRIGGS Thomas = Margaret COLEMAN, wid.

16Aug1719
 84.  GRIGS John = Mary WRIGHT. 23Jan1706
 85.  HACHER Thomas = Ann ADAMS. Banns,

14Oct1739
 86.  HARVEY Thomas = Mary BEECH. 29Sep1751
 87.  HASWELL Thomas = Hannah JEBB. 25Jun1752
 88.  HAYES John = Mary COCKLIN {COCKLYN}.

23Jun1704
 89.  HAYWARD John = An KIRBY. 9Jul1706
 90.  HAYWARD William = Elizabeth GRANT.

12Oct1752
 91.  HEWES Michll = Eleanor JARVIS. 13Nov1715
 92.  HEWS Michael = Anne GIBSON. 27Oct1724
 93.  HICKS Timothy = Elizbth SHARP. Banns,

1Nov1739
 94.  HILLS Henry = Elisabeth SMITH. 24Jul1716
 95.  HILLS John, labourer = Eliz WALE. 1Oct1702
 96.  HOGBEN Michael = Elizth MARIAMS. 2Mar1746
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 97.  HOLLAMS Thos = Katherine STIPPING. Banns,
25Oct1728

 98.  HORN John = Eliz BROWNING. 15Jan1709
 99.  HORTON Joseph = Hannah BOURN. Banns,

21Feb1731
 100.  HOSTLER John {HOSLER} = Mary EMPTAGE.

3Nov1741
 101.  HUCKSTER Henry = Eliz BOURNE, wid.

29Sep1745
 102.  HUGHES Thomas = Susanna HOBDY.

15Apr1705
 103.  JARVAIS Jno = Anne KIRBY. 5Jan1715
 104.  JEWEL Adrian {JEWELL} = Anne WARDROPER.

23Oct1726
 105.  JOHNSON Robert = Elizth RANDALL. 21Oct1745
 106.  JONES Henry = Mary WARD. Banns, 22Oct1740
 107.  JONES William = Bennet PORT, wid. Banns,

8Jul1728
 108.  JURDEN Wm = Eliz JURDEN. 2Apr1700
 109.  KEBLE Richd, St Lawrence = Elisabeth JARMAN,

St Lawrence. 20Aug1716
 110.  LACY Thomas = Mary COLEMAN. 24Oct1742
 111.  LAMING Thomas = Jane SEA. 7Oct1727
 112.  LAMING Willm = Sarah MIRREAM alias

MADAMS. 5Oct1715
 113.  LAMMING Steven = Margaret CULMER.

24Dec1705
 114.  LAMPARD John = Judith MUZARED. 16Aug1747
 115.  LAURENCE George = Anne STRODE. 9Jun1716
 116.  LAURENCE Jno = Elisabeth BOURNE. 2Dec1722
 117.  LONG William = Elisabeth CULMER, wid.

13Jul1724
 118.  LONG Wm = Sarah LAMMING, Birch

[Birchington]. 12May1728
 119.  LOTHES Austin = Bennet PERKINS. 6Nov1722
 120.  LOTT John = Mary NEAME. 9Nov1752
 121.  LOVELL Nathaniel = Mary FOREMAN. 8Aug1713
 122.  LYON Josiah = Elizbth BAKER. 2Nov1740
 123.  MADAMS Tho = Elis LAMING. 19Dec1713
 124.  MADDAMS Johes = Mary ELVERY. 2Oct1707
 125.  MARLOW John = Mary BROOK. 15Oct1703
 126.  MATTHEWS Nathanael = Jane ROBINSON, wid.

17Jun1719
 127.  MAY Edwd = Sarah BING, St Lawrence. Lic,

8Jul1722
 128.  MAYNARD John = Mary MOSS. 28Oct1745
 129.  MEARS William = Susanna STONE. 27Jan1729
 130.  MILES Richard = Mary SMITH. 25Mar1753
 131.  MILES Richd = Anne AUSTIN. 1Apr1722
 132.  MINTER Thomas = Elisabeth GAGE. 3Oct1725
 133.  MORRICE Charles = Hannah NETHERSOLE.

11Dec1724
 134.  MOSS Peter = Martha STEDMAN. 16Aug1712
 135.  MUSSARED William = Catherine COCK. Banns,

8Jul1732
 136.  NEALE William = Hester MILLS. 12May1702
 137.  NEWBY William = Elisabeth RELPH. 2Jun1723
 138.  NUBY Henry = Jane SMITH. 22Jul1712 [order]
 139.  OUGHTON Robert = Susanna LYNCH. 4Apr1736
 140.  PARAMOUR Henry = Jane WILDBORE.

5Oct1721
 141.  PARAMOUR Samuel = Mary ADAMS. Banns,

31Aug1740
 142.  PARKER Ed = Jane SWAINE {SWAYNE}.

19Aug1701
 143.  PERKINS Jno = Bennet SMITH. 26Nov1715
 144.  PETLEY John = Mercy MAY. 19May1746
 145.  PETLEY Nathaniel = Judith WRAITH. Banns,

7Oct1734
 146.  POINTER William = Anne JARVIS. 24Oct1720
 147.  POINTER William = Martha MAYNARD. Banns,

3Oct1742
 148.  PORT Richd = Bennet WALES. 1Apr1722

 149.  QUESTED Robert = Mary CULVER. 14Jul1753
 150.  RALPH Samuel = Susan ALLEN. 1Oct1727
 151.  RANDOLPH John = Elisabeth COLBORNE.

11Jun1727
 152.  RELPH Danl = Rebecca NEWBY. 28Oct1714
 153.  RELPH John = Elisabeth CULMER. 10Oct1721
 154.  ROSE Ambrose = Sarah CHURCH. 26Dec1729
 155.  ROWLAND Isaac = Elizth HOGBEN. 28Sep1745
 156.  ROWLAND Joseph = Elis FOWLER. 12Jun1714
 157.  SACKETT John = Mary AYLES. 3Sep1749
 158.  SACKETT Tho = Eliz NUBY. 13Oct1706
 159.  SACKETT Thomas = Jane AUSTIN. Banns,

29Dec1735
 160.  SAFERY Daniel = Eliz WRIGHT. 11Nov1706
 161.  SAFERY John = Mary LILLY. Banns, 7Oct1734
 162.  SAFERY Thomas = Sarah GOODBOURN. Banns,

24Jul1737
 163.  SAVIN William = Sarah SILK. 18May1752
 164.  SAYER John = Ann BROWN. Banns, 25Apr1731
 165.  SHARP Edward = Mary GILES. 21Sep1746
 166.  SHARP Robert = Susannah JOHNSON.

2Aug1752
 167.  SHARP Stephen = Alice ABBOT. 5Jan1746
 168.  SHOOMAKER Richard = Margaret DAWSON.

Banns, 26Dec1732
 169.  SILK Nathaniel = Martha RALPH, wid,

Birchington. 25Apr1728
 170.  SINNOCK John = Eliz YOUNG. 19May1746
 171.  SITHERS William = Elizth KEMP, wid. 15Apr1745
 172.  SKINNER Noble, St Lawrence in Thanet =

Margaret REDWOOD, St Lawrence in Thanet, sp.
Lic [annotated “Sigillat 30 April 1728”], 2May1728

 173.  SKINNER Thomas = Jane HILLS. Banns,
2Oct1718

 174.  SLUED Big = Mary CRAVEN. 24Sep1700
 175.  SMITH Francis = Sarah TURNER. 27Jul1732
 176.  SMITH James = Elizth FITTALL. 13May1745
 177.  SMITH James = Elizth MILES. 7Nov1743
 178.  SMITH William = Sarah WILD. Banns, 1Oct1738
 179.  SOUTHERFIELD John = Mary HOW. 14Jul1726
 180.  STAINS Jno = Elisabeth CHEESMAN. 8Jul1716
 181.  STAINS John {STAINES}, Minster = Jane

BUSHELL, otp. Lic, 31May1709
 182.  STONE Nicholas = Mary LADD. Banns, 5Oct1718
 183.  STONESTREET Will = Elisa MINE. 28Sep1712
 184.  STREVENS Robert = Elisabeth ELLINGTON.

14Oct1724
 185.  TAMS Edward = Eliz DURY. 22Dec1709
 186.  TAYLOR Henry = Susanna TREE. Banns,

15Oct1729
 187.  TAYLOR John = Jane HARMAN. 10Oct1703
 188.  TAYLOR John = Mary COLEMAN. 31Dec1711
 189.  THORNTON Henry {THORNETON} = Elisabeth

GOLDSMITH. 14Oct1722
 190.  THORNTON Henry = Kath FORSTER. 1Oct1744
 191.  THUNDER John = Hannah ROLFE. Banns,

19Oct1741
 192.  TREE Robert = Eliz CLEARLAND. 29Jun1704
 193.  TWYMAN Edward = Mary MATHEWS.

20May1745
 194.  UNDERDOWN Jno, St Peter = Sarah FOWLER,

St Lawrence. Lic, 4Feb1723
 195.  VANHEAR Peter = Elizbth GORE. Banns,

28Sep1741
 196.  WALES William = Mary LAD. 29Sep1751
 197.  WARD Steven = Joanna SALTER. 16Jul1704
 198.  WELLS John = Mary LAMING. Lic, 11Oct1718
 199.  WELLWAR Jno [ WELLAR with ‘W’ inserted] =

Mary BING. 24Aug1712
 200.  WHITE Wm = Mary PARKER. 15Oct1705
 201.  WHITEHEAD Roger = Mary TENCH. 21Jan1720
 202.  WILDBORE John = Mary BISHOP. 9Oct1743
 203.  WILDBORE Seth = Sarah SPRATT. 27Oct1720
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 204.  WILSON Jno = Frances FRIEND. 22May1712
 205.  WORRELL Thomas = Elisabeth MARLY, wid.

16Dec1719
 206.  WORRELL Thomas = Martha BAYLY. 25Feb1722
 207.  WORRELL Thomas = Mary GARRETT. Banns,

27Aug1734
 208.  YOUNG William, Mr = An AYLING, Mrs.

12Oct1706

Grooms (alternatives spellings)
COOK Thomas 44
FOREMAN John 73
HOSLER John 100
WELLAR Jno 199

Brides
ABBOT Alice 167
ADAMS Ann 85
ADAMS Mary 141
ALLEN Susan 150
ANDERSON Mary 62
AUSTIN Anne 131
AUSTIN Elisabeth 35
AUSTIN Jane 159
AYLES Mary 157
AYLING An 208
BACK Elisabeth 38
BAKER Elizbth 122
BAYLY Martha 206
BEECH Mary 86
BELSEY Elizabeth 18
BENEFIELD Helen 10
BING Mary 199
BING Sarah 61, 127
BIRCHETT Elizabeth 14
BISHOP Mary 202
BOURN Hannah 99
BOURNE Elisabeth 116
BOURNE Eliz 101
BOURNE Mary 4
BROOK Mary 125
BROWN Ann 164
BROWN Mary 2
BROWNING Eliz 98
BROWNING Sarah 33, 34
BURCHETT Elizabeth 14
BURVIL Ann 44
BUSHELL Jane 181
CASEY Eliz 12
CHEESMAN Elisabeth 180
CHEESMAN Margaret 79
CHURCH Sarah 154
CLEARLAND Eliz 192
CLUNN Elisabeth 60
COBB Mary 15
COCK Catherine 135
COCKLIN Mary 88
COLBORNE Elisabeth 151
COLEMAN Margaret 83
COLEMAN Mary 110, 188
COLLINGS Mary 24
CORNWALL Eliz 9
COVEL Sarah 72
CRAVEN Mary 174
CREED Elisabeth 80
CREED Elizabeth 6
CULMER Catherine 36
CULMER Elisabeth 117, 153
CULMER Margaret 113
CULVER Mary 149
DAWSON Margaret 168
DIXON Barbara 31
DUNKIN Mary 63

DURY Eliz 185
ELLINGTON Elisabeth 184
ELLINGTON Eliz 76
ELVERY Mary 124
EMPTAGE Elizabeth 52
EMPTAGE Mary 100
FAGG Mary 42
FENNEL Elizabeth 40
FEW Mary 27
FIELD Anne 71
FITTALL Elizth 176
FOREMAN Mary 121
FORSTER Kath 190
FOWLER Elis 156
FOWLER Sarah 194
FRIEND Frances 204
FRIGHT Elizbth 25
GAGE Elisabeth 132
GARRETT Eliz 57
GARRETT Mary 207
GIBSON Anne 92
GILES Mary 165
GOLDSMITH Elisabeth 189
GOODBAN Mary 39
GOODBORN Sarah 56
GOODBORNE Mary 3
GOODBOURN Sarah 162
GOODBOURN Susan 28
GORE Elizbth 195
GRANT Anne 32
GRANT Elizabeth 90
HARMAN Jane 187
HATCHER Eliz 53
HAYWARD An 68
HEYWARD Anne 41
HILLS Jane 173
HOBDY Susanna 102
HOGBEN Elizth 155
HOLNESS Mary 77
HOOKER Elizabeth 50
HOUGHAM Ann 22
HOW Mary 179
JARMAN Elisabeth 109
JARVIS Anne 146
JARVIS Eleanor 91
JEBB Hannah 87
JOAD Mary 37
JOHNSON Susannah 166
JURDEN Eliz 108
KEMP Elizth 171
KIRBY An 89
KIRBY Anne 103
LAD Mary 196
LADD Mary 182
LAMING Elis 123
LAMING Margaret 82
LAMING Mary 16, 198
LAMMING Mary 69
LAMMING Sarah 118
LESTER Sibilla 58
LIDER Sibilla 58
LILLY Mary 161
LISTER Sibilla 58
LONG Margaret 1
LYNCH Susanna 139
MADAMS Sarah 112
MANAR Mary 17
MARIAMS Elizth 96
MARLY Elisabeth 205
MATHEWS Mary 193
MAXSTEAD Hester 78
MAY Mercy 144
MAYNARD Martha 147
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MAYNARD Sarah 30
MEASDAY Ann 7
MILES Elizth 177
MILLS Hester 136
MINE Elisa 183
MIRREAM Sarah 112
MOSS Elizabeth 29
MOSS Mary 128
MUZARED Judith 114
NEAM Mary 55
NEAME Mary 120
NETHERSOLE Elisabeth 21
NETHERSOLE Hannah 133
NEWBY Mary 70
NEWBY Rebecca 152
NUBY Eliz 158
PACK Elisabeth 38
PACKER Alice 46
PACKER Alicia 81
PARAMOR Jane 8
PARKER Martha 67
PARKER Mary 200
PENNY Mary 74
PEPPER Mary 54
PERCY Mary 48
PERKINS Bennet 119
PORT Bennet 107
PORT Elizbth 26
PRESLEY Elisabeth 66
RALPH Martha 169
RANDALL Elizth 105
REDWOOD Margaret 172
RELPH Elisabeth 137
REYNOLDS Ann 73
ROBINSON Jane 126
ROLFE Hannah 191
SAFERY Mary 75
SALTER Joanna 197
SEA Jane 111
SHARP Elizbth 93
SHRUBSALL Mary 23
SILK Sarah 163
SITHERS Mary 65
SKINNER Jane 11
SMITH Bennet 143
SMITH Elisabeth 94
SMITH Jane 138
SMITH Mary 130
SPRATT Sarah 203
STANNER Susanna 59
STEDMAN Martha 134
STIPPING Katherine 97
STONE Susanna 129
STONHILL Dorothy 13
STRODE Anne 115
STURGESS Mary 49
SWAINE Jane 142
TAMS Hannah 45
TENCH Mary 201
TOMS Margery 64
TONN Sarah 19
TOWNE Elisa 5
TREE Susanna 186
TURNER Sarah 175
VANDERPEER Elizabeth 43
WALE Eliz 95
WALES Bennet 148
WARD Mary 106
WARDROPER Anne 104
WHITING Ann 20
WILD Mary 51
WILD Sarah 178
WILDBORE Jane 140

WORRELL Sarah 47
WRAITH Judith 145
WRIGHT Eliz 160
WRIGHT Mary 84
YOUNG Eliz 170

Places
Birchington 2, 118, 169
Margate 31
Minster 181
Sandwich 32, 63
St Lawrence 109, 127, 194
St Lawrence, Thanet 172
St Nicholas 2
St Peter 58, 194
St Peter, Sandwich 63
Thanet 172
Wingham 38

Miscellaneous
labourer 95


